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Methodology in Brief
This poll was independently funded by the University of Massachusetts Lowell, designed and analyzed by the
Center for Public Opinion. Data was collected by YouGov, an online polling organization. Respondents were
selected from YouGov and three other onlpenels. YouGov interviewé&d7 eligible respondents who were
then matched down to a sample 8650to produce the final dataset. The respondents were matched to a
sampling frame on gender, age, race, and educafidre frame of NC Registered Voters wasstroicted by
stratified sampling from the full 2016 Current Population Survey (CPS) Voting and Registration Supplement,
with selection within strata by weighted sampling with replacements (using the person weights on the public
use file).The matched casesgere weighted to the sampling frame using propensity scores. The matched cases
and the frame were combined, and a logistic regression was estimated for inclusion in the frame. The
propensity score function included age, gender, race/ethnicity, years afagdun, and region. The propensity
scores were grouped into deciles of the estimated propensity score in the frame and ( a)] TJ [gTJ [-3.3(n)] Wost



*indicates <.5%; some numbers do not sum to 100 due to rounding
ASKED OF ALL LIKELY VOTERS

UML90® If the presidential election were held today and ttendidates were [rotate 1/2] [the
Democrat, Joe Biden], [the Republican, Donald Trump] [rotate 3/4] [the Libertarian, Jo
Jorgenen], and [the Green Party candidate, Howie Hawkins], for whom would you
vote?

UML90%H [IF UNDECIDED]: And who are you leatunwgrds?

UML905e [IF ALREADY VOTED]: In the presidential election, for whom did yodo/otd flisplay
UNDECIDED]?

911 921

LVs LVs

10/29 9/27 +/-

48% 47% +1 Joe Biden
48 47 +1 Donald Trump
1 2
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UML9GC As you know, this year the entir



UMLSB0 Who do you think will win the presidential Election?

911 921

LVs LVs

10/29 9/27 +/-

38 37 +1 Joe Biden

43 47 -4 Donald Trump
O *



UML907 Do you feel things in this country are generally going in the right direction or do you feel
things have pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?

35% Right direction
65 Wrong track



UML908a Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?

UML908b Would you say that you [strongly/somewhat] [approve/disapprove] of the way Donald
Trump is handling his job as president?

33%  Strongly approve

16 Somewhat approve

7 Somewhat disapprove
44 Strongly disapprove

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independen Republican



UML982a Do you approve or disapprove of the way Roy Cooper is handling his job as gmfernor
North Carolina?

UML982b Would you say that you [strongly/somewhat] [approve/disapprove] of the way Roy
Cooper is handling his job as governor of North Carolina?

36%  Strongly approve

24 Somewhat approve
13 Somewhatisapprove
27 Strongly disapprove

Party ID Leaned |

Democrat | Independen | Republican
Strongly approve 66 33 10
Smwht. approve 32 34 15
Smwht. disapprove 2 7 25
Strongly disapprove
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UML911 How much of the time to do you think you can trust the federal government in
Washington to do what'’s right?

2% Just about always

14 Most of the time
4
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UMLR5 Turning to the recent outbreak of novel coronavirus, also called GO8/Ibow satisfied
are you with the federal government in Washingtorésponse to the pandemic?

17 Very satisfied

26 Somewhat satisfied
14 Somewhat unsatisfied
43 Very unsatisfied

Democrat | Independen | Republican
Very satisfied 2 13 31
Smwht. satisfied 6 27 45
Smwht. unsatisfied
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UML20

Do you think that it is safe for your local public schools to be open fortéatace
instruction?

20%
26
30
24

Definitely yes
Probably yes
Probably no
Definitely no

Party ID Leaned |

Democrat | Independen | Republican
Definitely yes 1 19 36
Probably yes 12 27 37
Probably no 42 37 19
Definitely no 45 17 8
Income Education Race

Below | $50k | $100k | No 4Yr. | 4-Year .

$50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White | Black | ther
Definitely yes 18 21 18 19 20 24 5 11
Probably yes 25 30 25 28 23 30 13 31
Probably no 30 27 30 27 35 27 37 36
Definitely no 27 22 27 25 22 19 44 21
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UMLD7 t Do you think that Donald Trump could have avoided contracting COV
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UML9Ac If the winner and loser of the presidential election depended on your vote that had to
be cast in person, but going out to vote would guarantee that you would contract
COVIBELY9, would youiotate] [go vote in person] or [stay home]?

71%  Go vote in person
29 Stay home

Party ID Leaned

Democrat| Independent| Republican
Go vote 63 69 78
Stay home 37 31 22
Income Education Race

Below | $50k | $100k | No 4Yr. | 4-Year
$50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree
Go vote 70 71 73 71 71 72 63 85
Stay home 30 29 27 29 29 28 37 15

White Black | ther
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UML979d As you know, Cal Cunningham recently admitted his involvement in an extramarital
affair. Does this news make you more likely to vote for Cunningham, less likely to vote

for Cunningham, or does it not make a difference in whether you will vote for or against
Cunningham?

5%  More likely to vote for Cunningham

39 Less likely toote for Cunningham
56 Makes no difference

Party ID Leaned |

Democrat | Independen | Republican
Vote by mail 9 4 2
Vote Early 12 38 63
Vote on Election Day 79 58 35

I Income Education Race
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UMLal5 [Do you plan téDid you]vote by mail, vote early in persanm vote in person on Election
day?
26% Vote by malil

54 Vote early inperson
21 Vote
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UMLACB As you know, President Trump nominated Judge Amy Coney Barrett to serve as an

Associate Justice on the United States Supreme Court. Should your U.S. Senators vote
for or against her confirmation?

55% For her confirmation
45 Against her confirmation
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UML946UML53Please tell us about some of the qualities of the major-paoty candidates.
Regardless of C(id)] 5 Tc -6(hTJ [8.2()]rJ [.)] T can
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UML9®-UMLI75 We'd like to ask you about how you feel about a number of nat
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UML98ZUMLD9 We'd also like to ask you some questions about o
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